The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

 Assets  Liabilities
In (000) MKD 2021  2020  2021  2020

EUR 1,333,368  720,738  16,982,958  15,210,661
USD 921  748  27,777,758  26,326,527
other 3,128  2,644  0  -
 1,337,417  724,130  44,760,716  41,537,188

The Enterprise generally is exposed to EUR and USD. Exposure to foreign currencies at
financial liabilities includes loan liabilities from banks with FX clause which repayment in
MKD currency depends from the movement of the official exchange rates.

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2021 Financial statements 18

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.2. Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the 10% increase or decrease
of the Macedonian Denar (MKD) related to the foreign currencies. The analysis has been
done based on the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency at the balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
and equity and negative number below indicates a decrease.

 + 10%  - 10%
In (000) MKD 2021  2020  2021  2020

EUR (1,564,959)  (1,448,992)  1,564,959  1,448,992
USD (2,777,684)  (2,632,578)  2,777,684  2,632,578
other 313  264  (313)  (264)
Net effect (4,342,330)  (4,081,306)  4,342,330  4,081,306

6.3. Interest rate risk

The Enterprise is exposed to interest risk arising from deposits and borrowings from banks
and other entities, with a variable interest rate clause.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities according to their exposure to
interest risk at the end of the year is as follows:

   31 December

In (000) MKD  2021  2020
Financial assets
Non-interest bearing:
- Cash and cash equivalents  9,394  3,290
- Other assets   40,448  33,959
  49,842  37,249
Variable interest bearing :
- Given loans  34,718  48,782
- Cash and cash equivalents  2,184,168  1,187,908
  2,218,886  1,236,690

  2,268,728  1,273,939
Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing:
- Trade payables  2,405,708  2,629,063
- Other current liabilities  316,442  311,475
- Borrowings  3,606,275  1,259,999
  4,200,537  4,200,537
Variable interest bearing:
- Borrowings  17,343,415  15,210,661
  17,343,415  15,210,661
Fixed interest bearing:
- Borrowings  27,777,758  26,326,527
  27,777,758  26,326,527
  51,449,598  45,737,725

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2021 Financial statements 19

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.3. Interest rate risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
as a result of a 1% points increase or decrease for the bank deposits and borrowings at the
balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and
negative number below indicates a decrease.

 plus 1% points  less 1% points
In (000) MKD 2021  2020  2021  2020

Borrowings (173,434)  (152,107)  173,434  152,107
Bank deposits 347  488  (347)  (488)

Net effect (173,087)  (151,619)  173,087  151,619

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Enterprise’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2021:

In (000) MKD Less than 1

month
 1 to 3

month
 3 to 12

month
 Over 12

months
 Total

Cash 2,193,562  -  -  -  2,193,562
Given loans -  -  13,708  21,010  34,718
Other receivables 40,448  -  -  -  40,448
 2,234,010  -  13,708  21,010  2,268,728

Trade payables 2,405,708  -  -  -  2,405,708
Borrowings 1,126,137  742,069  2,886,219  43,973,023  48,727,448
Other payables 316,442  -  -  -  316,442
 3,848,287  742,069  2,886,219  43,973,023  51,449,598

PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2021 Financial statements 20

6. Financial instruments (Continued)

6.4. Liquidity risk

The following table details the Enterprise’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2020:

In (000) MKD Less than 1

month
 1 to 3

month
 3 to 12

month
 Over 12

months
 Total

Cash 1,191,198  -  -  -  1,191,198
Given loans -  -  13,728  35,054  48,782
Other receivables 33,959  -  -  -  33,959
 1,225,157  -  13,728  35,054  1,273,939